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Reg. Section 1.1237-1(a)(5) 
Real property subdivided for sale. 
 
 

(a) General rule— 
 

(1) Introductory. This section provides a special rule for determining whether the 
taxpayer holds real property primarily for sale to customers in the ordinary course 
of his business under section 1221(1). This rule is to permit taxpayers qualifying 
under it to sell real estate from a single tract held for investment without the 
income being treated as ordinary income merely because of subdividing the tract 
or of active efforts to sell it. The rule is not applicable to dealers in real estate or 
to corporations, except a corporation making such sales in a taxable year 
beginning after December 3l, 1954, if such corporation qualifies under the 
provisions of paragraph (c)(5)(iv) of this section. 

 
(2) When subdividing and selling activities are to be disregarded. When its conditions 

are met, section 1237 provides that if there is no other substantial evidence that a 
taxpayer holds real estate primarily for sale to customers in the ordinary course of 
his business, he shall not be considered a real estate dealer holding it primarily for 
sale merely because he has (i) subdivided the tract into lots (or parcels) and (ii) 
engaged in advertising, promotion, selling activities or the use of sales agents in 
connection with the sale of lots in such subdivision. Such subdividing and selling 
activities shall be disregarded in determining the purpose for which the taxpayer 
held real property sold from a subdivision whenever it is the only substantial 
evidence indicating that the taxpayer has ever held the real property sold primarily 
for sale to customers in the ordinary course of his business. 

 
(3) When subdividing and selling activities are to be taken into account. When other 

substantial evidence tends to show that the taxpayer held real property for sale to 
customers in the ordinary course of his business, his activities in connection with 
the subdivision and sale of the property sold shall be taken into account in 
determining the purpose for which the taxpayer held both the subdivided property 
and any other real property. For example, such other evidence may consist of the 
taxpayer's selling activities in connection with other property in prior years during 
which he was engaged in subdividing or selling activities with respect to the 
subdivided tract, his intention in prior years (or at the time of acquiring the 
property subdivided) to hold the tract primarily for sale in his business, his 
subdivision of other tracts in the same year, his holding other real property for 
sale to customers in the same year, or his construction of a permanent real estate 
office which he could use in selling other real property. On the other hand, if the 
only evidence of the taxpayer's purpose in holding real property consisted of not 

http://www.bradfordtaxinstitute.com/


more than one of the following, in the year in question, such fact would not be 
considered substantial other evidence: 

 
(i) Holding a real estate dealer's license; 

 
(ii) Selling other real property which was clearly investment property; 

 
(iii) Acting as a salesman for a real estate dealer, but without any financial 

interest in the business; or 
 

(iv) Mere ownership of other vacant real property without engaging in any 
selling activity whatsoever with respect to it. 

 
If more than one of the above exists, the circumstances may or may not constitute substantial 
evidence that the taxpayer held real property for sale in his business, depending upon the 
particular facts in each case. 

 
(4) Section 1237 not exclusive.  

 
(i) The rule in section 1237 is not exclusive in its application. Section 1237 

has no application in determining whether or not real property is held by a 
taxpayer primarily for sale in his business if any requirement under the 
section is not met. Also, even though the conditions of section 1237 are 
met, the rules of section 1237 are not applicable if without regard to 
section 1237 the real property sold would not have been considered real 
property held primarily for sale to customers in the ordinary course of his 
business. Thus, the district director may at all times conclude from 
convincing evidence that the taxpayer held the real property solely as an 
investment. Furthermore, whether or not the conditions of section 1237 are 
met, the section has no application to losses realized upon the sale of 
realty from subdivided property. 

 
(ii) If, owing solely to the application of section 1237, the real property sold is 

deemed not to have been held primarily for sale in the ordinary course of 
business, any gain realized upon such sale shall be treated as ordinary 
income to the extent provided in section 1237(b) (1) and (2) and paragraph 
(e) of this section. Any additional gain realized upon the sale shall be 
treated as gain arising from the sale of a capital asset or, if the 
circumstances so indicate, as gain arising from the sale of real property 
used in the trade or business as defined in section 1231 (b)(1). For the 
relationship between sections 1237 and 1231, see paragraph (f) of this 
section. 

 
(5) Principal conditions of qualification. Before section 1237 applies, the taxpayer 

must meet three basic conditions, more fully explained later: He cannot have held 
any part of the tract at any time previously for sale in the ordinary course of his 
business, nor in the year of sale held any other real estate for sale to customers; he 
cannot make substantial improvements on the tract which increase the value of the 
lot sold substantially; and he must have owned the property 5 years, unless he 



inherited it. However, the taxpayer may make certain improvements if they are 
necessary to make the property marketable if he elects neither to add their cost to 
the basis of the property, or of any other property, nor to deduct the cost as an 
expense, and he has held the property at least 10 years. If the requirements of 
section 1237 are met, gain (but not more than 5 percent of the selling price of 
each lot) shall be treated as ordinary income in and after the year in which the 
sixth lot or parcel is sold. 


